SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 7382/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-11-2022 in OA No. 150/2021 passed by the National Green Tribunal)

M/S DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES INDIA P. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.49197/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.49189/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

C.A. No. 1595/2023 (XVII)

(IA No.49359/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.49357/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 13-03-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.s. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR

Mr. A. Renganath, Adv.

Mr. Amrit Pradhan, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Sharma, Adv.

Dr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vanshdeep Dalmia, AOR

Ms. Natasha Dalmia, Adv.

Ms. Anisha Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Notices would be served by all modes, including dasti.

Tag with Civil Appeal No. 319 of 2023 titled "M/s Delhi Royalty Company vs. Union of India & Ors."

Notice is accepted on behalf of respondent no.13, who is at liberty to file a counter affidavit/reply within a period of six weeks.

In the meanwhile, subject to the appellant – M/s Development Strategies India P. Ltd. depositing 60% of the penalty amount of Rs. 2.5 Crores, and M/s Mubarikpur Royalty Company depositing Rs. 4 Crores with the authorities within a period of six weeks' from today, there would be a stay on the recovery of the further amount.

(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)