SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 319/2023

M/S DELHI ROYALTY COMPANY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A NO. 114277/2023 IN C.A. NO. 1748/2023 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.])

<u>WITH</u> C.A. No. 1748/2023 (XVII)

(IA FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 114277/2023 IA No. 114277/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date: 28-06-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Mr. P.s. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR Mr. A. Renganath, Adv.

Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vanshdeep Dalmia, AOR

Ms. Natasha Dalmia Adv.

Ms. Anisha Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A NO. 114277/2023 IN C.A. NO. 1748/2023

Issue notice on the application (IA No. 114277/2023) to the respondents.

In the meanwhile, the process pursuant to the auction notice dated 30.05.2023, in so far as the Pobari Block, to the extent to

which the applicant was earlier granted the lease and is the subject matter herein, shall not be finalised even if the bidding process dated 03.07.2023 is held and concluded.

Further, it is made clear that no third party interest in respect of the subject property shall be created in the meanwhile.

Objections, if any, be filed in the meanwhile.

(NISHA KHULBEY) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(KAMLESH RAWAT) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR