## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

# Civil Appeal No. 319/2023

M/S DELHI ROYALTY COMPANY

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 56949/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 10317/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 10319/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

### C.A. No. 1748/2023 (XVII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 49189/2023, FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 91450/2023, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON 98828/2023, FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 112109/2023 and FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 114277/2023)

#### C.A. No. 1595/2023 (XVII)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 49357/2023)

Date: 04-12-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR

Mr. A. Renganath, Adv.

Mr. Kanchan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Amrit Pradhan, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma, AOR

Mr. Virendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kshitij Vedwal, Adv.

#### For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vanshdeep Dalmia, AOR

Ms. Anisha Jain, Adv.

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

As there is no appearance on behalf of the State of Haryana, Court notice be issued to the standing/nominated counsel for the State, who will obtain instructions and enter appearance.

Rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit/reply already filed, may be filed within three weeks from today.

Steps for service of the unserved respondents will be taken within seven days from today. Notice will be served by all modes, including *dasti*. In addition, notice can be served on the standing/nominated counsel for the concerned department of the State.

In case deposit in terms of interim order dated 16.01.2023 is not made, the respondents/authorities will proceed to enforce and execute the impugned judgment.

The Haryana State Pollution Control Board and the concerned authorities for the State of Haryana will carry out site inspection and ensure that no mining activities are being carried. Photographs of the site can be taken and filed. If required, satellite images will also be filed.

Re-list in the month of February 2024.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI) AR-cum-PS (R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR